

No. SD36601

IN THE
Missouri Court of Appeals
Southern District

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA S. COLLINS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County
31st Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Thomas E. Mountjoy, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

GARRICK APLIN
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 62723

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-9393
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Garrick.Aplin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. (Overbreadth)	12
A. The record regarding this claim.....	12
B. This Court has jurisdiction because Defendant’s constitutional challenge is merely colorable.	14
C. Standard of review.....	15
D. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s motion to dismiss because section 565.091 was not unconstitutionally overbroad.	17
II. (Sufficiency of Evidence).....	25
A. Standard of review.....	25
B. There was sufficient evidence to reasonably support a finding that Defendant engaged in an act that inherently tended to inflict injury or provoke violence.....	27
III. (Double Jeopardy).....	31
A. The record regarding this claim.....	31

B. Standard of review..... 33

C. Defendant’s convictions for both tampering with a judicial officer and second-degree harassment did not violate double jeopardy because second-degree harassment is not a lesser-included offense of tampering with a judicial officer..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17, 20, 27
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	17
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	18, 23
<i>In re G.P.C.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	26
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	33
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 552 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2018)	36
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007).....	16
<i>Posner v. Lewis</i> , 965 N.E.2d 949 (N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Sharp v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 415 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Bouse</i> , 150 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	37
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 736 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. banc 1987)	15, 16
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998)	26

State v. Crawford, 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 25

State v. Davis, 469 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1971)..... 23

State v. Daws, 311 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. banc 2010) 33

State v. Derenzy, 89 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2002) 35

State v. Freeman, 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 25

State v. Frye, 566 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 14, 15, 20

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 26

State v. Hardin, 429 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2014) 33, 34, 37

State v. Hause, 371 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 31, 37

State v. Helgoth, 691 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 16

State v. Horton, 325 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 34

State v. McTush, 827 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992) 33, 34, 38

State v. Moore, 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. banc 2002) 16, 19, 21

State v. Nash, 339 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 25, 26

State v. Newlon, 216 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 14

State v. O’Brien, 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 26

State v. Smith, 595 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. banc 2020) 36

State v. Starkey, 380 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) 30

State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012)passim

State v. Wooden, 388 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 17, 28, 30

State v. Wright, 608 S.W.3d 790 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020)..... 34

United States v. Ackell, 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018) 22

United States v. Coss, 677 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2012) 18

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 16

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 17, 18

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 16

Statutes

§ 556.041, RSMo 2016 34

§ 556.046, RSMo 2016 34

§ 556.061, RSMo 2016 36

§ 565.002, RSMo 2016 19, 23, 36

§ 565.090, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2008..... 19, 21, 22

§ 565.091, RSMo 2016passim

§ 575.010, RSMo 2016 36

§ 575.095, RSMo 2016 34, 36, 37

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 1160 (3d ed. 1986) 36
